

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	)	
	)	Supreme Court
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	No. S266606
	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
	)	
CHRISTOPHER STRONG,	)	
	)	
Defendant and Appellant.	)	
_____	)	

Third Appellate District No. CO91162  
Sacramento County Superior Court No. 11FO6729

The Honorable Patrick Marlette, Judge

---

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

---

Deborah L. Hawkins  
State Bar No. 127133  
1637 E. Valley Parkway PMB 135  
Escondido, California 92027  
(760) 294-2181  
dhawkins8350@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant

Certified Specialist, Appellate Law  
The State Bar of California Board  
of Legal Specialization

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . 2**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . 5**

**ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . . . . . 9**

**ARGUMENT . . . . . 12**

**I. A FELONY-MURDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE FINDING (PEN. CODE, § 190.2, SUBDIVISION (A)(17)) MADE BEFORE *PEOPLE V. BANKS* (2015) 61 CAL.4TH 788 AND *PEOPLE V. CLARK* (2016) 63 CAL.4TH 522 DOES NOT PRECLUDE A DEFENDANT FROM MAKING A PRIMA FACIE SHOWING OF ELIGIBILITY FOR RELIEF UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION 1170.95 . . . . . 12**

**A. RESPONDENT’S CONTENTION THAT *BANKS* AND *CLARK* ESTABLISHED ONLY A “GUIDE FOR REVIEWING COURTS” TO DETERMINE THE ADEQUACY OF A JURY’S SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES FINDING IS LEGAL ERROR . . . . . 12**

**B. APPELLANT’S PRE-*BANKS* AND *CLARK* SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES FINDINGS DO NOT RENDER HIM INELIGIBLE TO LITIGATE THE QUESTION OF WHETHER HE COULD BE CONVICTED OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER UNDER THE CHANGES TO SECTIONS 188 AND 189 . . . . . 16**

**C. THE TRIAL COURT CANNOT MAKE FACTUAL FINDINGS AT THE PRIMA FACIE STAGE; THEREFORE THE COURT CANNOT APPLY THE APPELLATE “SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE” STANDARD TO THE PRE-*BANKS* AND *CLARK* SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES FINDINGS AT THE PRIMA FACIE STAGE . . . . . 21**

II.	<b>THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT INTEND FOR HABEAS CORPUS TO BE A PREREQUISITE FOR ESTABLISHING PRIMA FACIE ELIGIBILITY FOR RESENTENCING . . . . .</b>	<b>24</b>
A.	<b>RESPONDENT ADVOCATES A DOUBLE BURDEN ON OUR TRIAL COURTS THAT THE LEGISLATURE NEVER INTENDED. . . . .</b>	<b>24</b>
B.	<b>SECTION 1170.95, SUBDIVISION (A) ALLEGATIONS ARE NOT ALLEGATIONS OF ERROR IN THE PRIOR TRIAL  THE ALLEGATION THAT A PETITIONER CANNOT NOW BE CONVICTED OF MURDER UNDER THE AMENDED LAW OF MURDER IS NOT AN ALLEGATION OF “TRIAL ERROR” . . . . .</b>	<b>28</b>
C.	<b>THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT INTEND TO REQUIRE PRE-BANKS AND CLARK PETITIONERS TO LITIGATE THEIR FACTUAL CLAIMS IN A SEPARATE HABEAS PROCEEDING TO ESTABLISH RESENTENCING ELIGIBILITY . . . . .</b>	<b>31</b>
	<b>(1) SECTION 1170.95 DOES NOT DEPRIVE THE TRIAL COURT OF THE AUTHORITY TO FIND FACTS IN A SECTION 1170.95 PROCEEDING . . . . .</b>	<b>31</b>
	<b>(2) PRE-BANKS AND CLARK PETITIONERS ARE NOT SEEKING A “SUI GENERIS” EXCEPTION TO CHALLENGE FINDINGS FROM THEIR MURDER TRIAL . . . . .</b>	<b>32</b>
	<b>(3) NOTHING IN SECTION 1170.95 REQUIRES A PETITIONER TO SEEK HABEAS RELIEF PRIOR TO FILING A SECTION 1170.95 PETITION . . . . .</b>	<b>32</b>

<b>(4) RESPONDENT'S POSITION ANNULS PENAL CODE SECTION 1170.95, SUBDIVISION (D).....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....</b>	<b>39</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 [120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435] .....	20
<i>Arizona v. Fulminate</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279 [111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302] .....	24
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 619, [113 S.Ct. 1710, 123 L.Ed.2d 353] .....	26
<i>Burns v. United States</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 129 [111 S.Ct. 2181, 115 L.Ed.2d 123].....	19
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343 [100 S.Ct. 2227, 65 L.Ed.2d 175] .....	20
<i>In re Barnett</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 466.....	36
<i>In re Duvall</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 464.....	36
<i>In re Hansen</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 906 .....	26
<i>In re McDowell</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 999 .....	18
<i>In re Scoggins</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 667 .....	20
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358 [90 S.Ct. 1068, 5 L.Ed.2d 368] .....	20
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307 [61 L. Ed. 2d 560, 99 S. Ct. 2781].....	19, 31
<i>Judith P. v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 535 .....	25
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 319 [47 L.Ed.2d 18, 32, 96 S.Ct. 893] .....	19

<i>Millview County Water Dist. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2019) 32 Cal. App. 5th 585 . . . . .	34
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> (1950) 339 U.S. 306 [70 S.Ct. 652, 657, 94 L.Ed.2d 864] . . . . .	19
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788. . . . .	9, 13-15, 21, 23
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048 . . . . .	31
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 142. . . . .	29
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522 . . . . .	9
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172 . . . . .	26
<i>People v. Estrada</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 568 . . . . .	15
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800. . . . .	31
<i>People v. Lawrence</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 219 . . . . .	33
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2021) 2021 Cal.LEXIS 5258 . . . . .	22, 29, 30, 32, 35
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 936 . . . . .	22
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 40 . . . . .	27
<i>People v. Odle</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 386 . . . . .	20
<i>People v. Price</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 409 . . . . .	18
<i>People v. Superior Court (Engert)</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 797. . . . .	14, 16
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 924. . . . .	37
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1244 . . . . .	18
<i>People. v Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400 . . . . .	14, 16
<i>Robinson v. Lewis</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 883. . . . .	27

<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 137 [107 S.Ct. 1679, 95 L.Ed.2d 172]	14, 15
--	--------

**STATUTES**

Penal Code

§ 188	10
4 § 189	10, 15, 16
§ 189, subd. (e) (3)	16, 23, 38
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17)	19, 14, 16
§ 1170.95	9
§ 1170.95, subd. (a)	10, 28
§ 1170.95, subd. (a)(3)	19, 30
§ 1170.95, subd. (c)	11, 32, 35, 36
§ 1170.95, subd. (d)	11
§ 1170.95, subd. (d)(2)	32-34
§ 1170.95, subd. (d)(3)	10, 23, 34, 36
§ 1170.95, subd. (f)	32, 34

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. V	19, 20
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	19, 20

**JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

CALCRIM No. 703	17-20
-----------------	-------

**RULES OF COURT**

California Rules of Court

rule 8.204(a)(1)(B) and (C) . . . . . 24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law. Dict. (11<sup>th</sup> Ed. 2019) . . . . . 30, 35

Memo from Senate Public Safety File for SB 1437 (Skinner), of the  
2017-18 Legislative Session, by Gabriel Caswell, Principal  
Consultant, Senate Public Safety Committee, Re: Constitutionality of  
SB 1437. . . . . 16, 27

Sen. Conc. Res. No. 48, Stats. 2017 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) res. ch. p.  
1. . . . . 16, 26

The New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (1993 ed.) . . . . . 12
